
CHASE COLLEGE OF LAW BOARD OF VISITORS 

Purpose:  
Provides a mechanism for distinguished, diverse, and accomplished leaders in law, 
business, and the general community to give advice and counsel regarding a 
broad range of topics to the Dean and leadership of the Chase College of Law 

Charge:  
• Collectively and individually provide advice and counsel to the Chase 

College of Law Dean and leadership regarding the most important and 
impactful issues confronting the College on a broad range of topics, 
including admissions, curriculum, placement, fundraising, advancement, 
and institutional improvement 

Membership Guidelines:  
All Board of Visitors members are appointed by the Dean of the Chase College of 
Law. Currently, the Board is comprised of 120 members. Of those members, 114 
are Chase alumni and 6 are Chase friends. 

Membership Appointment: Board members are appointed by the Dean. 

Membership Terms: Board members serve 3-year terms; members may be 
reappointed without limitation. 

Frequency of Meetings: 
Semi-annually. Many of the 120 board members live outside of this region. The 
average attendance at the board’s semi-annual meetings has been approximately 
35 members.   

Expected Lifespan: Ongoing 

Reporting Requirements:  
The Board reports to the Dean of the Chase College of Law. 

Operating Procedures: The Board’s Chair and Vice Chair are appointed by the 
Dean of the Chase College of Law. The Dean and the Board Chair appoint 
committees, on an ad hoc basis, for particular focus areas. The committees make 
recommendations to the Dean. 

Relationship to Other Committees: N/A 



Typical Date of Membership Turnover: Board members’ 3-year terms coincide 
with the fiscal year. 

Responsible Office: Dean, Chase College of Law 

Administrative Contact Name & Position:  ??? 

Website:  ??? 

Membership Roster (2018-19) 

NAME 
 

COMITTEE 
AFFILIATION  

COMMITTEE 
ROLE 

TERM 
EXPIRES 

EMAIL 

Leadership     
Timothy L. Timmel Chase Alumnus Chair 6/30/2018 Tim_Timmel@CINFIN.com 
Ann G. Schoen Chase Alumna Vice Chair 6/30/2018 aschoen@fbtlaw.com 
Other Members     
Henry D. Acciani Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 hda@oal-law.com 
Mark G. Arnzen Chase Friend Member 6/30/2018 marnzen@arnzenlaw.com 
Jerome R. Bahlmann  Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 rbahlmann@insight.rr.com 
David L. Barth Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 dlb@corsbassett.com 
J. David Bender Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 jdbender@jdbenderlaw.com 
Timothy S. Black Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 tim_black@ohsd.uscourts.gov 
Karen L. Bowie Chase Alumna Member 6/30/2018 Karen.Bowie@nuveen.com 
Leonard H. Brashear Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018  
Martin C. Butler Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 mcbutler@strausstroy.com 
Ronald C. Christian Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 christian@taftlaw.com 
Gary D. Cohen Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 gdcohen05@gmail.com 
J. David Cole Chase Friend Member 6/30/2018 dcole@coleandmoore.com 
Debra K. Crane Chase Alumna Member 6/30/2018 deb@gateofheaven.org 
David E. Crawford, 
Jr. 

Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 DCrawford@senniger.com 

Candice DeClark-
Peace 

Chase Alumna Member 6/30/2018 cdeclark@cshco.com 

Larry C. Deener Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 ldeener@landrumshouse.com 
Jeanne D. Dodd Chase Alumna Member 6/30/2018 jdodd5@tds.net 
Michael C. Doyle Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 mdoyle@stone-doyle.com 
John M. Dunn Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 jdunn@reminger.com 
Chrissy Dunn Dutton Chase Alumna Member 6/30/2018 CDutton@BlankRome.com 
Timothy E. Eble Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 TimothyEugeneEble@gmail.com 
Paige L. Ellerman Chase Alumna Member 6/30/2018 pellerman@fbtlaw.com 
C. David Ewing Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 huntingcreek@twc.com 
Kelly Farrish Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 kfarrish@kellyfarrishlaw.com 
David W. Fisher Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 davidfisher@kephartfisher.com 
Frank A. Fletcher Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 frankfletcher@kycourts.net 
James G. Fogle Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 jfogle@ferreri-fogle.com 



Anthony W. Frohlich Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 awfrohlich@gmail.com 
James C. Frooman Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 jfrooman@fbtlaw.com 
Matthew L. 
Garretson 

Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 mlg@garretsongroup.com 

John J. Garvey III Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 jgarvey@garveyshearer.com 
Ralph P. Ginocchio Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 rpg@sgmlawfirm.com 
Keith F. Goggin Chase Friend Member 6/30/2018 keith.goggin@integralderivatives.com 
Joseph H. Goldcamp 
III 

Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 jhg@carlsmith.com 

H. Drewry Gores Chase Alumna Member 6/30/2018 dgores@fuse.net 
Winston R. Griffin Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 wgriffin@laurelgrocery.com 
Walter E. Haggerty Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 WHaggerty@fbtlaw.com 
Alan J. Hartman Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 ahartman@ulmer.com 
Jakki L. Haussler Chase Alumna Member 6/30/2018 haussler@opusinc.com 
William H. Hawkins 
II 

Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 whawkins@bakerlaw.com 

Donald M. Hemmer Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 dhemmer@hemmerlaw.com 
Sylvia S. Hendon Chase Alumna Member 6/30/2018 shendon@aol.com 
Kathryn B. 
Hendrickson 

Chase Alumna Member 6/30/2018 kbhendrickson@gmail.com 

William E. Hesch Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 bill.hesch@williamhesch.com 
T. Lawrence Hicks Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 Lhicks@cetrulolaw.com 
Bruce G. Hopkins Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 bruce.hopkins@thompsonhine.com 
Elizabeth A. Horwitz Chase Alumna Member 6/30/2018 eahorwitz@woodlamping.com 
Paul E. Jones 
 

Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 janeyd@jwtslaw.com 

Michael E. Jones Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 michael.e.jones7@navy.mil 
Michelle M. Keller Chase Alumna Member 6/30/2018 MichelleKeller@kycourts.net 
Kenneth H. Kinder II Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 khkinder@strausstroy.com 
Harold G. Korbee Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 hgkorbee@woodlamping.com 
Joy A. Kramer Chase Alumna Member 6/30/2018 JoyKramer@kycourts.net 
Kevin G. Krogmeier Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 krogmeierk@cox.net 
Dennis G. LaGory Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 dennislagory@comcast.net 
Richard D. Lawrence Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 rdlawrence@lawrencefirm.com 
Colleen P. Lewis Chase Alumna Member 6/30/2018 colleen.lewis@dinsmore.com 
Susan C. Lipnickey Chase Alumna Member 6/30/2018 lipnickeys@xavier.edu 
Stephen D. Little Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 stephendlitt@gmail.com 
John M. Lucas Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 Johnlucas5408@gmail.com 
W. Bruce Lunsford Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 mewing@lunsfordcapital.com 
Michael F. Lyon Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 mlyon@lindhorstlaw.com 
Blake R. Maislin Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 blakemaislin@gmail.com 
Brigham A. McCown Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 bmccown@nouveaucorp.com 
Dustan E. McCoy Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 demccoy453@gmail.com 
Todd V. McMurtry Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 tmcmurtry@hemmerlaw.com 
Gene I. Mesh Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018  
Edward J. McTigue Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 ejmctigue@cincilaw.net 



Richard G. Meyer Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 rmeyer@dbllaw.com 
Karen D. Meyers Chase Alumna Member 6/30/2018 kmeyers@lmasettlements.com 
Mark A.  Modlin Chase Friend Member 6/30/2018 markmodlin@aol.com 
M. Kate Molloy Chase Alumna Member 6/30/2018 katemolloy@kycourts.net 
Donald C. Moore, Jr. Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 dmoore@moorelaw.com 
Norbert A. Nadel Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 Tammy.Bowling@hamilton-co.org 
Gwendolyn Nalls Chase Alumna Member 6/30/2018 nallsbaker@aol.com 
Kristi P. Nelson Chase Alumna Member 6/30/2018 'kristi.nelson@pomeroy.com'; 
Richard A. Niehaus Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 raniehausj@yahoo.com 
Priscilla S. O’Donnell Chase Alumna Member 6/30/2018 priscillaod@zoomtown.com 
Janet L. Oliver Chase Alumna Member 6/30/2018 janoliveresq@yahoo.com 
Ronald A. Panioto, 
Sr. 

Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 jpanioto@yahoo.com 

L. Edwin Paulson, Jr. Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 lpaulson@hotmail.com 
Kenneth E. Peller Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 kep@kenpeller.com 
Sara L. Peller Chase Alumna Member 6/30/2018  
Martin S. Pinales Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 mpinales@pinalesstachler.com 
Tracey A. Puthoff Chase Alumna Member 6/30/2018 puthoff@taftlaw.com 
D. Arthur Rabourn Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 arabourn@rabournlaw.com 
Jeffrey H. Raines Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 jraines@rbcdlaw.com 
Paul D. Rice Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 ricelawllc@roadrunner.com 
H. McGuire Riley Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 mriley@bahrassociates.com 
J. Bernard Robinson Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 brobinson@livingstongroupdc.com 
Richard L. Robinson Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 richardleerobinson@yahoo.com 
Richard M. Rothfuss Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 rmr@lsrlaw.com 
Robert P. Ruwe Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 'jruwe@ustaxcourt.gov'; 
Robert E. Sanders Chase Friend Member 6/30/2018 resanders@thesanderslawfirm.com 
Michael C. Sasso Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 mikes@sasso-law.com 
R. Jeffrey Schlosser Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 jschlosser@dbllaw.com 
Julie A. Schoepf Chase Alumna Member 6/30/2018 julie.schoepf@dinsmore.com 
Stephen J. Schuh Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 stephenjschuh@gmail.com 
Philip J. Schworer Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 pschworer@fbtlaw.com 
Joseph W. Shea III Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 jshea@shea-associates.com 
Gregory L. Sizemore Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 gsizemore@curt.org 
David B. Sloan Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 dsloan@ortlaw.com 
David M. Spaulding Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 dspaulding@tcco.com 
Beverly R. Storm Chase Alumna Member 6/30/2018 bstorm@arnzenlaw.com 
Peter J. Strasser Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 'dswiftnan@msn.com'; 
Daniel P. Stratton Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 dpstratton@setel.com 
David L. Swift Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 dswiftnan@msn.com 
Daniel J. Tuley Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 tuleys@aol.com 
Sylvius H. Von 
Saucken 

Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 teambiz1@gmail.com 

W. Todd Walton II Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 twaltonky@icloud.com 
Alfred J. Weisbrod Chase Friend Member 6/30/2018 alweisbrod@aol.com 
John A. West Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 skipwest42@hotmail.com 



LaJuana S. Wilcher Chase Alumna Member 6/30/2018 lajuanawilcher@aol.com 
Douglas C. Wilson Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 dcwilson@etczone.com 
John F. Winkler II Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 john.winkler@twc.com 
Zack N. Womack Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 zwomack@womacklawofficellc.com 
Norman E. Zoller Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 noahzo@aol.com 
Carl W. Zugelter Chase Alumnus Member 6/30/2018 czugelter@fuse.net 

  


